naturally denominated in foreign currency. Foreign currency assets and liabilities are those which
result from transactions denominated in other currencies than the functional currencies of OMV
Petrom Group companies. The largest exposures result from changes in the value of the US dollar
and Euro against the Romanian Leu.

The following table details OMV Petrom Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the
USD and EUR against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for
a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in total
comprehensive income generated by a 10% currency fluctuation and a negative number below
indicates a decrease in total comprehensive income with the same value.

The above sensitivity analysis of the inherent foreign exchange risk shows the translation exposure
at the end of the year; however the cash flow exposure during the year is continuously monitored
and managed by OMV Petrom Group.

-10% decrease in the foreign currencies rates

Thousand USD Impact (i) Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

2015 2016 2015 2016

Profit/ (Loss)  337  (2,113)  29,717  29,015

Other comprehensive income  (38,095)  (43,140)  -  -

+10% increase in the foreign currencies rates

Thousand USD Impact (i) Thousand EUR Impact (ii)

2015 2016 2015 2016

Profit/ (Loss)  (337)  2,113  (29,717)  (29,015)

Other comprehensive income  38,095  43,140  -  -

(i)  This is mainly attributable to the exposure on USD financial assets and financial liabilities.
(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on EUR loans and leases.

182   Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk management
To facilitate management of interest rate risk, OMV Petrom Group’s liabilities are analyzed in terms of
fixed and variable rate borrowings, currencies and maturities.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
borrowings at the reporting date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year. A 1%
increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in